
 

 

 

PENSIONS 

COMMITTEE 
________________________________________________ 

 
Wednesday, 19 November 2014 at 7.00 p.m. 

 
Room MP702, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London E14 2BG 
 

This meeting is open to the public to attend.  
 

Members: 
Chair: Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Vice Chair:   
 
Councillor Andrew Cregan, Councillor Shafiqul Haque, Councillor Clare Harrisson, 
Councillor Ayas Miah, Councillor Harun Miah and Councillor Mohammed Mufti Miah 
 
John Gray (Non-Voting Member (Admitted Body)) and Frank West (Non-voting Member 
Representing Trade Unions) 
 
Deputies: 
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE, Councillor John Pierce and Councillor Amy Whitelock 
Gibbs 
 
[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]. 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services. 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
E-mail: antonella.burgio@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 7364 4881 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 
 

Scan this code to 
view an electronic 
agenda  

 
 

 



 

 

 
Public Information 

Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 
 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place  
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.  
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary
[...]
ember 2014. 
 
 

 

 

3. PETITIONS  
 

 

 To receive any petitions relating to matters for which the Committee is 
responsible. 
 

 

 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION   
 

 
4 .1 Brief overview of roles, responsibilities & statutory documents   

 
 

 Members are asked to consider the presentation from the Investment and 
Treasury Manager. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

4 .2 LGPS - The structure and Governance Arrangements of the LBTH 
Pension Fund   

 

15 - 44 

 Members are asked: 

• To note the proposed changes in the Governance 

arrangements for LGPS Pension Funds with effect from 1 April 

2015; 

• To recommend to Full Council, the creation of Pensions Board 

for the Tower Hamlets Pension Fund as set out in this report; 

• To delegate the creation of the proposed structure (in line with 

members preference) to The Corporate Director of Resources 

and his officers in consultation with legal and the chair/deputy 

chair of the PC. 

 
 

 

4 .3 Investment Performance Review for Quarter End 30 September 2014   
 

45 - 204 

 Members are recommended to note the contents of this report.  
 

 

 

4 .4 Presentation & Training on Fixed Interest by Fund Manager - Legal & 
General (James Sparshott)   

 

 

 Members are asked to receive the presentation and training from Legal 
and General. 

 

 

4 .5 Hymans - Overview of actuarial valuation by Barry McKay (Actuary)   
 

 

 Members are asked to receive the presentation from Hymans. 
 

 

4 .6 2013/14 Local Government Pension Fund Annual Report   
 

205 - 308 

 Members are recommended to: 

• Approve the Pension Fund Annual Report; 

• Approve the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts; 

• Note the Funding Strategy Statement; 

• Approve the Statement of Investment Principles; 

• Note the Governance Compliance Statement. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

5. ANY OTHER  BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT   
 

 
Next Meeting of the Committee: 
Tuesday, 24 February 2015 at 7.00 p.m. to be held in
[...]
blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 17/09/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

ROOM MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
 Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Chair)  
 Councillor Andrew Cregan  
Councillor Clare Harrisson  
Councillor Ayas Miah  
Councillor Harun Miah  
John Gray Non-Voting Member (Admitted Body) 
Frank West Non-voting Member Representing Trade 

Unions 
   
Admitted Bodies, Non-Voting Members Present: 

 
 John Gray – Non-Voting Member (Admitted Body) 
Frank West – Non-voting Member Representing Trade Unions 

 
Others Present: 

Lynn Coventry                                  WM Representative     
Anthony Dixon                                  Baillie Gifford      
Fiona Macleod                                  Baillie Gifford        
Robert Haynes                           
  –   

 
Officers Present: 

 
 Ngozi Adedeji – (Team Leader Housing Services, Legal Services, 

Law Probity & Governance) 
Anant Dodia – (Pensions Manager) 
Chris Holme – (Acting Corporate Director - Resources) 
Kevin Miles – (Chief Accountant,  Resources) 
Bola Tobun – (Investments and Treasury Manager, Resources) 

 
 Nishaat Ismail – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services, 

Directorate Law Probity and Governance) 
Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services) 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad and Councillor 
Shafiqul Haque 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 17/09/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
Councillor Claire Harrisson self- nominated and was seconded by Councillors 
Ayas Miah and Harun Miah. There being no other nominations it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That Councillor Claire Harrisson appointed Vice-Chair of Pensions 
Committee for the duration of the municipal year. 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 25th February 2014 and 16th of July 2014 
were presented for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the minutes of 25th February 2014 be approved as a correct 
record of proceedings. 

2. That minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2014 be approved 
subject to the following two amendments: 

• that the attendance at the meeting of Simon Kilby service head 
of human resources and workforce development be recorded. 

• that the following sentence at Minute 5 “it was noted that 
discretion is applied to voluntary retirements but not to 
employees made redundant” be revised to the following “it was 
noted that there were actuarial reductions which applied to  

• voluntary redundancies but not to compulsory redundancies.” 
 

4. PETITIONS  
 
No requests to present petitions were received. 
 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Disbandment of Pension Fund Investment Panel  
 
The Investment and Treasury Manager Resources, presented the report, 
recommending that investment advice is provided direct to the Pensions 
Committee without the need for a separate investment panel. The reasons 
stated for this recommendation were;  

• There is duplicity of functions of the Pensions Committee and the 
Investment Panel, there would only be one meeting instead of two.  

Page 6



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 17/09/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

• the previous structure had been to enable focused investment debate 
to be undertaken by an investment panel but this had not proved that 
practical to pursue because of additional demands on Members’ time. 

• The proposed new committee structure would fit in well with the 
arrangements that would come about once the pensions boards, 
proposed in recent Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
legislation, had been established. 

 
The Committee also noted that the authority had responded to the recent 
[...]
. 
 
Councillor Harrisson asked that paper be brought to the next meeting to 
discuss how the investment strategy could be changed or influenced by the 
Committee. 

 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
 
Action by:  
C Holmes- Acting Corporate Director of Resources 
 
VARY ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
At the request of the Investment and Treasury Manager, the Chair moved and 
the Committee agreed that the order of business be varied to enable 
Managers Baillie Gifford to be interviewed.  Accordingly, agenda item 5.5 was 
considered following item 5.2 and consideration of the agenda as published 
was resumed from item 5.3. 
 
 

Page 9



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 17/09/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

 
5.3 Investment Performance Review and LGPS Updates for Quarter Ended 

30 June 2014  
 
The Investment and Treasury Manager reported performance of each of the 
mandates in the fund's investment portfolio, as reported at agenda item 5.3, 
and highlighted in particular the outperformance of Baillie Gifford Global 
Equity Mandate, GMO Global Equity mandate and Legal and General Index 
Linked Gilts mandate.  
 
The committee was informed that 

• the Fund’s overall value in the period 31st of March 2013 to 30th of 
June 2014 had increased by £18.8 million. 
 

Resolved  
 
that the report to be noted 
 
 

5.4 Fund Managers Update  
 
The external Investment Consultant presented the report on the Review of 
Investment Manager’s Performance for Second Quarter of 2014.  
 
The key findings presented from the report were; 

• That the UK equity markets were up 6.4% 

• Since June, UK and USA equity markets had increased and gilts 
markets had returned 2.8% in the quarter. 

• The manager performance summary, including the rating health check 
attributed to each of the investment manager’s in the fund portfolio 

• GMO- The Committee were told that GMO had outperformed in the 
recent quarter and had retained all underperformance back. The 
Committee were made aware that GMO w
[...]
he governance compliance statement  
 
The committee requested information on the following matters: 
 
The following requested were made:  

• a report on the impacts, possible impact on the pension fund of the 
forthcoming financial savings achieved through voluntary redundancies 
was requested by the Committee. 

 
Concerning what accessibility issues would be caused by the recent 
legislation that prevented member participation in local government pension 
schemes, the chair was informed that some research had been done into this 
matter and the and officers were investigating whether any alternatives were 
available. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the following be noted: 
 
1. Pension fund annual report 2013-14 
2. Pension fund statement of accounts 
3. Funding strategy statement 
4. Statement of investment principles 
5. Governance compliance statement. 
 
 
 
 

6. ANY OTHER  BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.30 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Pensions Committee 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

COMMITTEE: 
 

Pensions 
Committee 

DATE: 
 

19November 2014 

CLASSIFICATION:
 

Unrestricted

REPORT NO. AGENDA NO. 

REPORT OF: 
 

Acting Corporate Director of Resources 
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 

John Jones – Pensions Consultant 
Bola Tobun - Investment & Treasury Manager 

TITLE: 

LGPS - The structure and 
Governance Arrangements of the 
LBTH Pension Fund 
 
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A 

 

 

1. SUMMARY 

This report outlines the proposed changes to the structure and 
governance arrangements of Local Government Pension Schemes 
(LGPS) brought about by the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and 
associated Regulations. Members are provided with options from which 
to determine their preference for the future governance structure of the 
LBTH Pension Fund to comply with the new regulations. 
The report also recommends that powers be delegated to the Acting 
Corporate Director of Res
[...]


been in place for a considerable period of time and in line with the practice 
across most London Boroughs. LBTH is the administering authority for the 
Pension Fund, for the Council itself and a number of scheduled and 
admitted bodies. The Fund itself has now grown to c£1billion and is one of 
the largest in London with 18,667 members.  

5.2 The Council has delegated the management of the Fund to the Pensions 
Committee comprising seven Councillors (representing the political 
balance of the authority) one admitted body and one trade union 
representatives. Pensions Committee members operate in a quasi-trustee 

Page 16



3 
 

capacity. In line with current best practice the Fund is advised by actuarial, 
investment consultant and independent adviser. 

5.3 The Pensions Committee have in turn delegated responsibility as well as 
the implementation of its decision to the Acting Corporate Director of 
Resourcesand his officers who monitor activity, performance and oversee 
the administration and investment management duties of the Fund. 

 
6. FUTURE PROPOSALS 
6.1 The proposals issued by Central Government in the form of two sets of 

draft regulations significantly change this arrangement and introduce new 
duties and responsibilities on local authorities as well as new bodies at a 
national level. The proposals are designed to improve and strengthen fund 
governance and decision making and reflect the arrangements in place for 
large corporate schemes. Whilst concerns have been raised about some 
aspects of the new arrangements, the deadline for implementation of 1 
April 2015 means that LBTH now needs to put in place new arrangements 
to meet the new requirements. 

6.2 At national level a Scheme Advisory Board will be established to advise 
the Secretary of State on the desirability of making changes to the LGPS, 
and to administering authorities (i.e. such as LBTH ) on the administration 
and management of the LGPS and funds locally. The Chair will be 
ap
[...]
 role 
will be to help ensure compliance with the legislation in the governance 
and administration of the scheme, together with any role or function the 
fund chooses to grant to the board. 

8.2 The Pension Board must consist of an equal number of employer and 
member representatives with the draft regulations requiring that there be a 
minimum number of four in total. The draft regulations also propose that in 
addition to any member and employer representatives, pension boards can 
also appoint “others” to sit provided the number of these “others” does not 
exceed the total number of employer and member representatives. The 
draft regulations have been amended in respect of elected members sitting 
on the pension’s board. The original proposal was that elected councillors 
could not sit as an employer or a member representative. However, the 
latest draft regulations permit elected members to sit on the Pensions 
Board providing they are not Members of the Pensions Committee itself. 
Elected councillors can also sit on the Board as “others” as part of the 
overall Board membership. 

8.3 The Scheme Manager is responsible for ensuring that there is no conflict 
of interest arising from the appointment of Board members, and individual 
members have a duty to declare any interests to enable the Scheme 
Manager to identify such conflicts should they arise. At this stage further 
guidance is awaited on what this means in practice. 

8.4 Board members must also meet the knowledge and understanding 
requirement through relevant training and education to be able to 
effectively discharge their duties, and the scheme manager will be 
responsible for ensuring this. This is a sensible and welcome requirement 
given the complexities in managing Pension Funds and will help 
strengthen scheme governance.  

8.5 Officers have given consideration to how best to take forward these draft 
proposals given the short time available between now the effective 
implementation date of 1
[...]
ion is made for the 

appointment of members to the Board and for its funding. 

Regulation 114 requires the Secretary of State to appoint a Scheme actuary to carry out valuations of the Scheme. 

Regulation 115 sets the employer cost cap and requires the Secretary of State to seek agreement from those 

affected as to the changes to the design of the Scheme necessary to bring costs back to that level if valuation 

reports indicate that costs have varied by more than a margin specified in regulations made by the Treasury.  If 

agreement can not be reached the Secretary of State must make amendments to the Scheme to vary the rate of 

accrual of benefits to bring the costs of the Scheme back to the employer cost cap level. 

Regulation 116 confers additional functions on the Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board to 

monitor the overall costs of the Scheme and the proportion of those costs met by employers and members 

Page 43



 

 

respectively and to make recommendations to the Secretary of State for changes to the Scheme where overall 

costs or respective proportions met by employer or member contributions vary from the initial costs.  

 

Page 44



1 
 

COMMITTEE: 
 

Pensions 
Committee 

DATE: 
 

19 November 2014 

CLASSIFICATION: 
 

Unrestricted 

REPORT NO. AGENDA NO. 

REPORT OF: 
 

Acting Corporate Director of Resources 
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 

Bola Tobun - Investment & Treasury 
Manager  

TITLE: 

Investment Performance Review for 
Quarter End 30 September 2014  
 
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A 

 

 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report informs Members of the performance of the Fund and its 
investment managers for the quarter ending 30th September 2014.   

1.2 For the quarter, the Fund performance lagged behind the benchmark by 
0.3%, delivering a positive absolute return of 1.2% against benchmark 
return of 1.5%.  

1.3 The Fund is ahead its benchmark for the last twelve months to end of 
September 2014, the Fund returned 8.6%, and this exceeds the benchmark 
by 0.4%.  

1.4 For longer term performance the Fund posted three year returns of 11.2% 
ahead the benchmark return of 10.9% and posted five year returns of 8.2% 
against benchmark return of 8.4%.   

1.5 For this quarter end, five out of the eight mandates matched or achieved 
returns above the benchmark. The Fund performance was below the 
benchmark over the quarter, this was mainly due to poor relative returns 
from Baillie Gifford Global Equities, GMO and Schroder’s property portfolio.  

1.6 The Fund is still in line with its long term strategic equity asset allocation 
and the distribution of the Fund’s assets amongst the different asset classes 
is broadly in line with the strategic benchmark weight.  

 

2. DECISIONS REQUIRED 

2.1 Members are recommended to note the contents of this report. 

3. REASONS FOR DECISIONS 

3.1 There are no decisions to be made as a result of this report. The report is 
written to inform committee members of the performance of pension fund 
managers and the overall performance of the Tower Hamlets Pension Fund.  

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 The Pension Fund Regulations require that the Council establishes 
arrangements for monitoring the investments of the Pension Fund.  

5. BACKGROUND 

5.1 The Pension Fund Regulations require that the Council establish 
arrangements for monitoring the investments of the Fund. It considers the 

Community Plan Theme All 

Strategic Priority One Tower Hamlets 

Agenda Item 4.3

Page 45



2 
 

activities of the investment managers and ensures that proper advice is 
obtained on investment issues.   

5.2  Officers and fund advisers meet regularly with investment managers to 
discuss their strategy and performance and may recommend that 
investment managers are invited to explain further to the Pensions 
Committee.  

5.3 This report informs Members of the performance of the Fund and its 
investment managers for the quarter 30 September 2014. 

 Legal & General Investme
[...]
  Present Present 

David Galpin x    Present  

Kevin Miles x    Present Present 

Pearl Emovon x     Present 

Antonella Burgio x  Present Present Present Present 
 
 
Raymond Haines x  Present Present   

Matt Woodman x  Present Present  Present 

Lynn Coventry x   Present   

Barry McKay x    Present Present 

 

 

 

 

Page 307



London Borough of Tower Hamlets Pension Fund Accounts 2011/12 

 
 

The London Borough of Tower Hamlets Pension Fund 2013/14

 Page 100 

Training is provided to members of the Pensions Committee to enable them to discharge their 
duties in a responsible manner.  A training session was offered to members of the Committee, 
on 20th September 2012. The session provided an introduction to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme and covered governance, investment strategy and actuarial valuation. The 
attendance at the training session is set out in the table below: 

 
 

Attendance at Training Sessions 2013/14 
 
 

Attendees 19-Sep 14-Nov 25-Feb 
    

Cllr  Zenith Rahman Present Present Present 

Cllr  Judith Gardiner Present Present Present 

Cllr  Ann Jackson Present Present Present 
Cllr Craig Aston Present   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 308


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4.2 LGPS - The structure and Governance Arrangements of the LBTH Pension Fund
	LG Pension Scheme Consultation

	4.3 Investment Performance Review for Quarter End 30 September 2014
	QPAS_TWHC_LB OF TOWER HAMLETS_Q0314 v1 REPORTx
	2014 Q3 Ruffer - London Borough of Tower Hamlets Pension Fund report
	BG DGF Sept 2014
	schroders Sept 2014
	LGIM LONDTOWE - Report for Q3 2014
	London Borough Tower Hamlets - XXX894 - Quarterly non-AA - 20140930
	BG Sept14 Report

	4.6 2013/14 Local Government Pension Fund Annual Report
	14-11-05 Pension Fund Annual Report 2013-14 - revised acs




Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 19/11/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2014

ROOM MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:

 Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Chair)
 Councillor Andrew Cregan
Councillor Clare Harrisson
Councillor Ayas Miah
Councillor Mohammed Mufti Miah
John Gray Non-Voting Member (Admitted Body)
Frank West Non-voting Member Representing Trade 

Unions

Admitted Bodies, Non-Voting Members Present:

 John Gray – Non-Voting Member (Admitted Body)
Frank West – Non-voting Member Representing Trade Unions

Others Present:

– 

Officers Present:

 Anant Dodia – (Pensions Manager)
Chris Holme – (Acting Corporate Director - Resources)
Kevin Miles – (Chief Accountant,  Resources)
Bola Tobun – (Investments and Treasury Manager, Resources)

 Nishaat Ismail – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services, 
Directorate Law Probity and Governance)

Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

Apologies:

Councillor Shafiqul Haque and Councillor 
Harun Miah

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 19/11/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th September 2014 were 
presented for approval.

Cllr Harrisson – noted that information previously requested on the investment 
strategy and ethical investments strategy had yet to be circulated

RESOLVED: 
 That the minutes of 17th September 2014 be approved as a correct 

record of proceedings. 

ACTION BY: Kevin Miles (Chief Accountant) Bola Tobun (Treasury and 
Investment Manager)

3. PETITIONS 

No requests to present petitions were received.

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4.1 Brief overview of roles, responsibilities & statutory documents 

The Treasury and Investment Manager delivered a presentation outlining the 
different roles involved in the management of a Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) fund. 

Which include;

 The investments or pensions committee
 The Fund administrator 
 The administering authority 
 Employers
 Investment managers
 Custodians
 The actuary 
 Professional advisers 

The presentation explained how the Fund Managers for the London Borough 
of Tower Hamlets (LBTH) Pension Fund are selected. 

The committee were informed that the Fund Manager’s strategy statement 
comes every three years following a tri-annual review. This is to allow a 
hundred percent representation. 

Members were informed that one of the crucial roles under the new LGPS 
structure is that of fund administrator. For LBTH this role is carried out by the 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 19/11/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Acting Corporate Director, ensuring compliance with the statutory rules 
governing the investment of LGPS assets, including the various policy 
documents and statements required under the regulations.

Another role the committee were informed about was that of the administering 
authority; (LBTH) Some of the responsibilities carried out by LBTH as the 
administering authority are collecting and accounting for employer/employee 
contributions and transfer values, maintaining an accurate data base, 
monitoring and managing all aspects of the Fund’s performance and 
managing communication with employers, members and pensioners.

Noted:
 underpinning principles for choice of investments and the managers
 funding strategy statement is revised triennially by the actuary
 the different  elements incorporated in the roles and responsibilities

Action - Cllr Harrison requested that a further report be presented at the first 
meeting of the municipal year

RESOLVED 
 that the report be noted.

4.2 LGPS - The structure and Governance Arrangements of the LBTH 
Pension Fund 

John Jones, presented the report on LGPS- The structure and governance 
arrangements of the LBTH Pension Fund. 

The Committee were informed about the proposed changes to the structure 
and governance arrangements of Local Government Pension Schemes. New 
structures and terminologies will be introduced. This will introduce new duties 
and responsibilities on local authorities as well as new bodies at a national 
level.

Members were informed, the most significant change will be the 
establishment of the Pensions Board. 

The Pension Board must consist of an equal number of employer and 
member representatives with the draft regulations requiring that there be a 
minimum number of four in total.

The committee was told those with membership on the Pensions Board, must 
display knowledge and understanding of pensions and investments and 
training would be a requirement.

The Pensions Board must be up and running by 1st April 2015- which means 
the council has to make the necessary arrangements before this date.

The new structures that must be in place:
 Scheme advisory board



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 19/11/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

 Scheme Manager (the Council)
 Pensions Board (mirrors private sector practice, review function)

The Committee were informed that membership of the Pensions Board 
must consist of employers and councillors who are not members of thr 
Pensions Committee but are required to have understanding and 
knowledge of pension and others nominated by Council which may be 
equal in number but not exceed the number of employer members

A number of issues surrounding the establishment of the Pensions 
Board was highlighted:

 Conflicts of interest
 Role of board and its interaction with Pens Cttee
 Knowledge, understanding and capacity to undertake duties
 Board must be established by 1 April 2015
 Size / membership / recruitment
 Recommend Council delegate work to establish Board to Officers in 

consultation with Chair
 DCLG amenable to proposal for joint boards

Members requested;
 To see collaboration proposals before giving view. Especially 

interested in reporting and accountability matters.
 Clarity on proposed size and makeup. 

And more information on;
 Breadth of employee representation.
 How selection will be decided 

Members highlighted that composition must be sufficient to manage 
potential conflicts and ensure expertise.

RESOLVED
 That the Members approve recommendations to full Council and 

establish a working group.
 Cllrs, Clare Harrisson, Ayas Miah and John Gray to work with the 

Acting Corporate Director on the proposals. 

4.3 Investment Performance Review for Quarter End 30 September 2014 

The Investment and Treasury Manager presented the Investment 
Performance Review for Quarter End 30 September 2014 informing the 
Committee about the performance of the Fund and its investment managers 
for the quarter ending 30th September 2014.

The Members were told about the recent economic performance in the UK, 
Europe, USA and the East, highlighting the UK economy’s position. 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 19/11/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

The Members were told, this quarter, Japanese equities stood out however 
sterling returns were lower.

UK and European markets performed badly with low returns and are lagging 
behind global equity markets.

For the quarter end 30th September 2014, the Fund performance was below 
the benchmark over the quarter, this was due to the poor performance and 
low returns from fund managers Baillie Gifford Global Equities, GMO and 
Schroder.

Members were also informed that had matured from the GMO and Legal and 
General portfolios were being held as cash funds awaiting market 
development to determine where best future investment opportunities would 
lie.

In response to Members comments and questions, the Committee were;
 Advised by the independent investment advisor at the meeting, not to 

place unallocated cash in UK equities as it is not performing well at but 
present and to retain cash and invest at a more opportune moment.

 Regarding concerns over performance of fund managers the Members 
were told; that Schroder and Investec showed improvement in 
performance and the committee were also advised to take long term 
view of performance monitoring instead of taking the quarter by quarter 
approach.

 Note: Schroder and Investec are bond and property managers which 
are long term categories of investment.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

4.4 Presentation & Training on Fixed Interest by Fund Manager - Legal & 
General (James Sparshott) 

The Committee received a presentation and training delivered by the Head of 
Local Authorities. 

The presentation and training was on bond asset class investments, 
explaining terminologies, categories, yields and their drivers and risks and 
ratings.

Bonds
 A bond is a loan from one organisation to another. Issuers and buyers 

include governments and banks and insurance companies.
 The amount of bonds issued by the UK government has gone up to 

one trillion. 
 Bonds deliver set amount of cash flow over time.



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 19/11/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

 There are two types of bonds; Conventional Gilts and Index-linked 
Gilts.

 Pension schemes prefer index-linked gilts because pension schemes 
are linked to liability and investment in index-link gilts provides 
protection from inflation.

 The Committee were told that in general Bonds are good for Pension 
scheme investors.

RESOLVED 
That the presentation be noted.

4.5 Hymans - Overview of actuarial valuation by Barry McKay (Actuary) 

Members received a presentation on the overview of the Actuarial Valuation 
delivered by Barry Mckay of Hymans.

The Actuarial review is an assessment of solvency of a fund and calculation 
for all contributors of the benefits at joining or leaving the fund 

Barry Mckay informed Members that;
 The fund valuation has to be carried out every three years due to 

amount of work involved.
 The funding strategy purpose is to ensure long term solvency and 

stable and affordable contribution rates.
 Actuaries are based on guilt yields

The presentation also noted the changing nature of the LGPS;
 Active membership is declining which means less income coming in 
 This may then require the use of investment income.

The Committee also heard that discounting permits LGPS’ to determine how 
much money needs to be held to meet pay outs required now and for the 
future which is also an indication of how mature the fund is
It was noted that Hymans and Mercer use similar evaluation principles

The representative accompanying Mr McKay informed the Committee further 
about the establishment of a Pensions Board.

 The Pensions Board covers all of the public sector 
 It was noted that every fund must have its individual board and a 

shared pensions board may not be permissible.

A suggestion was made to the working group, to consult the draft code of 
practice for LGPS and Pensions board as the codes of practice can be 
applied to many areas and not just for the governance of Pensions.

It was emphasized that the Pensions Board has much more onus on it as 
there is a legal requirement for all members of the Board to be trained and 
have knowledge to be able to carry out duties and be willing to commit.



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 19/11/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

RESOLVED

That the report be noted

4.6 2013/14 Local Government Pension Fund Annual Report 

The Chief Accountant introduced this report 

The Committee were informed that auditors at KPMG had finished audit of the 
Pension Fund and if the Committee agreed the report, auditors would provide 
the Council with an official statement of accounts.

It was also said that the accounts had not gone through much change since 
the last audit.

The Investment and Treasury Manager informed the Committee that Fund 
Managers would be invited to present on the assets at a future Committee 
meeting. 

She also informed Members that the Council had joined the Collective 
Investment Vehicle (CIV) which required a representative from each LGPS, so 
Members were asked to nominate a representative as the first meeting had 
been scheduled to be held on 22nd December 2014.

Members requested to see a report on early retirement.

It was 
RESOLVED

 That Members agreed on the accounts

5. ANY OTHER  BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

Report to be presented on early retirements and implications on the Pensions 
fund.

Councillor nominations requested for London CIV committee membership – 
Councillor Clare Harrisson volunteered, the first meeting to be held on the 
22nd December and the Acting Corporate Director agreed to send the details 
of the meeting to Cllr Harrisson.

The meeting ended at 8.59 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Rajib Ahmed



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 19/11/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

Pensions Committee


